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sent via email to: [

MAILING DATE: November 15, 2012

Ms. Jean Brady, President
Evergreen Elder Care, Inc.
The Villa St. Elizabeth

1201 Museum Road
Reading, Pennsylvania 19611

Dear Ms. Brady:

As a result of the Department of Public Welfare’'s (Department) licensing
inspection on August 29, 2012 of the above personal care home, the violations with
55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 (relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed
Violation Report were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed Violation Report must be corrected by the
dates specified on the Violation Report and continued compliance with 55 Pa.Code
Ch. 2600 must be maintained. As soon as each violation is corrected, notify the
Department’s Regional Office of Human Services Licensing so that compliance can be
verified.

Sincerely,

Mchde ﬂ’\wﬂudl%y)fﬁz
Michele Moskalczyk
Regicnal Licensing Administrator

Enclosure
Violation Report

: Bureau of Human Services Licensing
100 Lackawanna Avenue, Room 330 { Scranton; PA 18503-1923 | P 800.833.5095 or 570.963. 3209 [ F570.863.3018 |
www.dpw.state pa.us



VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600
PCH Name: THE VILLA ST ELIZABETH '

License Number; 205760

Address: 1201 MUSEUM ROAD, READING, PA 19611

County: Berks

Administrator; Jean Bready

Region: NORTH

Legal Entity Name: EVERGREEN ELDER CARE INC

Legal Entity Address: 1201 MUSEUM ROAD, READING, PA 19611

Certificate(s) of Occupancy
C-1
04/2011982
PDepartment of L&

Staffing Hours

Resident Support; Total Daily Staff; 75 Waking Staff: 56

Type of Inspection: Partial - BHA Docket Number: . Notice: Unannounced

Reason(s) for Inspection{s)
Complaint

On-S'ite Inspections Dates and Department Representatives On-Site
08/29/2012: Hummel, Jesse; Patton, Leslie

Off-Site Inspection Datgs and Inspectors, if Applicable

Other Details
Partial or Full Triggers: . ) Randem Indicators:
Resident Demographic Data as of Inspection Dates
Licensed Capacity: 92 _ : Number of Residents who:

Number of Residents Served: 75
Secured Dementia Care Unit in Home: No
Area:

"Secured Dementia Unit Capacity, if Applicable;
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Violation Report: 20576 - 08/20/2012 ~ Hummel, Jesse
PCH Name: THE VILLA ST ELIZABETH

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600 . . .
2600.20(b)(4) - Resident funds and property shall only be used for the resident’s benefit.

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION _ N _ K
Depariment Representatives determined that staff person A is residing within. resident #1's home.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you minst sign and date any attached pages.)
Include steps to correct the violation described above and steps to prevent a similar, violation from oceurring again. If steps cannof be complafed
immediately, include dates by which the ste_ps will be completad.

After a thorough investigation, NO VIOLATION has been discovered of the cited Regulation 55 Pa.Code }
2600.20{b){4) - “Resident funds and property shall only be used for the resident’s benefit.”

On July 29, 2011, resident #1 executed a Durable General Power of Attorney, which appointed-son as-
Attorney-in-Fact. (see ATTACHMENT A)

The resident’s Power of Attorney (POA} sometime fater publicly advertised the resident’s single home FOR RENT,
to generate additional income for the benefit of his - resident #1.

On February 28, 2012, a legally-binding Residential Lease (see ATTACHMENT B) was initiated and executed by the
documented Power of Attorney (son of resident #1) for the benefit of Resident #1. The tenant executed the
Residential Lease solely as an individual person. The tenant is a Senior Med-Tech (staff person A), employed at
the Villa since March 2010.

As can be easily discerned, this Residential Lease is exclusively contracted between the POA on behalf of his
resident #1 and the tepant, an individual person {staff person A). The Villz had no part in this legal
transaction, and per legal counsel, the Villa had no jurisdiction. '

The Villa St. Efizabeth management team and ownership are committed to safeguard the health and welfare of its
residents. just as the Villa must adhere to the strict compliance regulations of the Pennsylvania Department of
Welfare; so must the son of resident #1.a POA comply with the legally-binding Durable Power of Attorney
document that requires him to always exercise his powers for the benefit of the principal

In summary, as mandated by law, the POA of resident #1 and staff person A performed all the necessary steps in
the best interest of resident #1.

Repeat Violation: Na Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):

" Signature of Legal Entity Represen’wtive o~ ‘
{Required on EVERY Page) SN R e

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Represent%ve

: ; ~ Pate », ] .
{Required on EVERY Page}  \ o .3 Aron Aq - A A My s ea b . 9 ! S / =S

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY HpMéS NMAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of cerrection is approved as of W\ Jr[k Plan of correction irﬁplementation status as of “i g 4”/

{Date)
' Fully Implemented

Partially Implemented - Adequate Progresé
Partially impiemented - Inadequate Pfogress

The above plan of correction was approved by ‘ / E ~
' . . (Initials)

Not Implemenied

OO0
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Violation Report: 20576 - 08/29/2012 - Hummel, Jesse
PCH Name: THE VILLA 8T ELIZABETH

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600 : ) . o
2600.42(s) - Aresident has the right to privacy of seff and possessions. Privacy shail be provided to the resident during
bathing, dressing, changing and medical procedures. ‘

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION o .

The home has cameras in place to monitor and record all enfrances and exits of the facility as well as the intefior corridors that lead fo
the entrances and exits of the facility. The home does not have signs posted where the cameras are located indicating that images
are being recorded in the spacific areas. s ‘

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POG) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)
Include steps to cormect the violation described above and steps fo prevent a similar violafion from occurring again, If steps cannot be comjieted
immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.

In conjunction with Regulation 55 Pa.Code }2600.42(s) insuring the resident has the right to privad of seif and
possessions, signs have been posted where the Villa’s security cameras are located indicating that images are
being recorded in those specific areas.

From the time that the security cameras were first installed at the Villa for the safety of the residents and staff, all
residents have been informed at admission that the exits and entrances and haliways leading to those locations
were subject to video recording (see Attachment €}, However, the Villa management was not aware of the
requirement to post signs.

As a result, the Administrator and the Maintenance Manager quickly completed the posting of signs on
September 4, 2012 at all locations where the security cameras are monitoring the entrances and exits of the Villa
as well as the interior corridars that lead to the entrances and exits of the facility. A copy of the posted signs may
be viewed in ATTACHMENT [,

In order to insure continued adherence to this regulation in the future, the Administrator has included the
monthly inspection of these signs in to the existing weekly safety compliance inspections conducted by the
Maintenance Manager and the room and common area inspections of the Resident Care Coordinator.

The Administrator will closely monitor these compliance reviews as well as include the checking on the signs
during her property inspections. -

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):

Signature of Legal Entity Representative - .
{Required on EVERY Page) Dy 2w

Printed Name and Title of Legal Enfity Represen%tive _ Q Date ' '
{Reauired on BVERY Pagel o5\ 3 e-mclq‘~ Adm: w S‘t-(‘#\«’"tai"’ | ‘ii ! ! EN
i DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 4 HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The e_iboﬂfe plan of correctio.n is approved as of U (gate(] 7/ Plan of correction implementation status as of ] l !g l | A
' | L Fully Implemented : e

Partially Implemented - Adeqguate Progress

The above plan of correction was approved by Partially impieniented_ - Inadequate Progress

{Initials) .

i 1N

Not implemented






